



1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of American Hospital Association et al.

American Hospital Association

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

American Hospital Association, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of American Hospital Association et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 216.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/216>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2011]

No. 11-5047

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia No. 1:10-cv-0950 (Kessler, J.)

**CORRECTED BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

SHEREE R. KANNER
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MICHAEL D. KASS
SARA A. KRANER
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of Record

Dated: July 6, 2011

(Additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover)

Additional amicus representatives:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

LARRY S. GAGE
Counsel to the National Association of
Public Hospitals & Health Systems
Ropes & Gray LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4761

IVY BAER
KAREN FISHER
Association of American Medical
Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

LISA GILDEN
Vice President, General Counsel/
Compliance Officer
The Catholic Health Association
of the United States
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American Hospitals
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

LARRY S. GAGE
Counsel to the National Association of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION	iii
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CLAIM THAT UNINSURED INDIVIDUALS ARE “INACTIVE” IS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT	5
II. THE CLAIM THAT UNINSURED INDIVIDUALS ARE “INACTIVE” IS FACTUALLY INCORRECT	8
A. Because The Uninsured Are Virtually Certain To Accrue Health Care Costs, The Decision To Purchase Or Decline Insurance Is “Economic Activity”	10
B. Care Provided To The Uninsured Costs Billions Per Year, And Everyone In The Nation Helps To Pay The Bill	14
C. Appellants’ Attempt To Analogize This Case To <u>Lopez</u> Fails	19
D. Appellants’ Attempt To Characterize The Behavior Of The Uninsured As “Inactivity” Misperceives The Court’s Task	20
E. Appellants’ Slippery-Slope Hypotheticals Are Inapposite	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824).....	26
* <u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 22
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	20, 21
<u>Hodel v. Indiana</u> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	8
<u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	22
<u>Maryland v. Wirtz</u> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	6, 12, 22
<u>Nebraska v. EPA</u> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</u> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	6
* <u>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2556039 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011)	5, 7, 20, 22, 24, 25
* <u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6, 19, 20, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Nascimento</u> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9, 23
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	7, 21, 26

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION:

* U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 20, 25, 26
 U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 188

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....24
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd16
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)14
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A)9, 23
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....19

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 291

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Hosp. Ass’n,
Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet (Dec. 2010)4, 17
 E. Bakhtiari, In-Hospital Mortality Rates Higher for the Uninsured,
 HealthLeaders Media (June 14, 2010).....14
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Vital Signs: Access to Health Care (Nov. 9, 2010)11
 * J. Hadley et al., Covering The Uninsured In 2008: Current Costs,
Sources Of Payment, & Incremental Costs, Health Affairs
 (Aug. 25, 2008).....4, 10, 14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass’n, <u>A Report from the Patient Friendly Billing Project</u> (2005)	16, 17
Institute of Med., <u>America’s Health Care Safety Net: Intact But Endangered</u> (2000).....	15, 16
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <u>The Uninsured & the Difference Health Care Makes</u> (Sept. 2010)	13
D. Kam, <u>U.S. judge in Pensacola weighs Florida, 19 other states’ challenge of health care law</u> , Palm Beach Post News, Friday, Dec. 17, 2010	26
J. E. O’Neill and D.M. O’Neill, <u>Who Are the Uninsured? An Analysis of America’s Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics and Their Health</u> (2009).....	11, 12, 13
National Ass’n of Pub. Hosp. & Health Sys., <u>What is a Safety Net Hospital?</u> 1 (2008)	15, 16
J. Reichard, <u>CDC: Americans Uninsured at Least Part of the Year on the Rise, Harming Public Health</u> , CQ Healthbeat News (Nov. 9, 2010)	13
T. Serafin, <u>Just How Much is \$60 Billion?</u> , Forbes Magazine (June 27, 2006).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <u>New Data Say Uninsured Account for Nearly One-Fifth of Emergency Room Visits</u> (July 15, 2009).....	10
